MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2022-2-9

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF BODY ARMOR TO THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HANOVER, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the Township of Mansfield has declared body armor to be no longer viable property for use by the Mansfield Township Police Department and now considered surplus property; and,

WHEREAS, the local Public Contract Law permits the sale of surplus equipment to other municipalities without advertising; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Mansfield and North Hanover Township are municipal corporations of the State of New Jersey and are legally permitted to pursue this transaction in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36; and

WHEREAS, North Hanover Township has agreed to purchase the aforementioned body armor for One Thousand Five Hundred Five Dollars and Seven Cents (\$1,505.07) pursuant to the above terms and conditions.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield that the Mansfield Township Chief of Police be authorized to convey the body armor to the Township of North Hanover, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey for the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Five Dollars and Seven Cents (\$1,505.07).

MOTION: OCELLO SECOND: TALLON

ROLL CALL VOTE

AYES: OCELLO, TALLON, GOLENDA, SISZ, MOJENA NAYS: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE

CERTIFICATION

I, **ASHLEY JOLLY, RMC,** Deputy Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by the Mansfield Township Committee, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at their Regular Meeting held on February 2, 2022 at 7:00 PM.

ASHLEY JOLLY, RMC Deputy Municipal Clerk